

No. 20-81

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

**DIANA BERBER,
Petitioner,**

v.

**WELLS FARGO BANK, N.A. and MARSHA
PAINTER,
Respondents.**

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Eleventh
Circuit

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Littler Mendelson, P.C.
Wells Fargo Center
333 SE Second Ave.,
Suite 2700
Miami, FL 33131
Tel: 305.400.7580
rforrest@littler.com

Sherril M. Colombo
Ryan P. Forrest
Counsel of Record

Counsel for Respondents

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	7
I. The Petition is Vague, Fact-Based, Unremarkable, and Unnecessary.....	7
II. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decisions Were Well Within the Accepted and Usual Course of Judicial Proceedings	11
III. The Lower Courts Determined the Case Correctly	15
a. The Lower Courts Properly Disposed of Petitioner’s Florida RICO Act Claim	15
b. The Lower Courts Properly Disposed of Petitioner’s Florida FWA Claim	18
c. The Settlement Agreement is Irrelevant and Immaterial	20
CONCLUSION	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anza v. Ideal Steel Supply Corp.</i> , 547 U.S. 451 (2006)	16, 17, 18
<i>Boxer X v. Harris</i> , 459 F.3d 1114 (11th Cir. 2006)	12
<i>Church of Scientology of Cal. v. Foley</i> , 640 F.2d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 1981)	13
<i>Cortez v. McCauley</i> , 478 F.3d 1108 (10th Cir. 2007)	14
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Ind. Bell Tel. Co.</i> , 256 F.3d 516 (7th Cir. 2001)	13
<i>Glidden Co. v. Zdanok</i> , 370 U.S. 530 (1962)	11
<i>Gross v. State</i> , 765 So. 2d 39 (Fla. 2000)	15
<i>Hart v. Massanari</i> , 266 F.3d 1155 (9th Cir. 2001)	12, 13
<i>Hemi Group, LLC v. City of New York, N.Y.</i> , 559 U.S. 1 (2010)	16, 17, 18
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 558 U.S. 183 (2010)	11, 12
<i>Holmes v. Sec. Inv'r Prot. Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 258 (1992)	16
<i>Lenis v. U.S. Atty. Gen.</i> , 525 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2008)	12, 13, 14, 15
<i>Missouri v. Jenkins</i> , 495 U.S. 33 (1990)	12, 13
<i>Mohamed v. Jeppesen Dataplan, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2010)	14

<i>N.L.R.B. v. Hendricks Cty. Rural Elec. Membership Corp.</i> ,	
454 U.S. 170 (1981)	10
<i>Nguyen v. United States</i> ,	
539 U.S. 69 (2003)	11
<i>Olmsted v. Taco Bell</i> ,	
141 F.3d 1457 (11th Cir. 1998)	19
<i>Pardo v. State</i> ,	
596 So. 2d 665 (Fla. 1992).....	15, 16
<i>Puckett v. United States</i> ,	
556 U.S. 129 (2009)	10
<i>Rice-Lamar v. City of Fort Lauderdale</i> ,	
853 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 4th DCA 2003)	19
<i>Sierminski v. Transouth Fin. Corp.</i> ,	
216 F.3d 945 (11th Cir. 2000)	19
<i>United States v. Blaylock</i> ,	
275 F.3d 1030 (11th Cir. 2001)	12
<i>United States v. Rosciano</i> ,	
499 F.2d 173 (7th Cir. 1974)	13
<i>Watson v. Geren</i> ,	
587 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2009).....	12

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 46(c).....	11
Fla. Stat. § 448.102(3).....	18
Fla. Stat. § 772.103(3).....	15

Rules

11th Cir. R. 35-3.....	12
11th Cir. R. 36-2.....	14
Federal Rule of Appellate Procedure 35	11, 12
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 60(b) and (d)	6
Supreme Court Rule 10.....	7
